IAES International Journal of Artificial Intelligence (IJ-AI)
Vol. 13, No. 3, September 2024, pp. 3588~3598
ISSN: 2252-8938, DOI: 10.11591/ijai.v13.i3.pp3588-3598      3588
Journal homepage: http://ijai.iaescore.com
Data-driven farming: implementing internet of things for
agricultural efficiency
Mohamed Ismail Lafta, Wisam Dawood Abdullah
Department Computer Science, Computer Science and Mathematics College, Tikrit University, Tikrit, Iraq

FUTURE WORKS
We faced some challenges in this research, such as plant-specific diseases, energy sources, and soil
salinity and acidity. In the future, we hope to add a camera to the proposed system to monitor plant diseases
and determine the type of disease using artificial intelligence algorithms. Adding a sensor to determine soil
acidity and basicity (PH). Adding alternative energy (solar energy) to reduce consumption power. To help
farmers reduce hand labor, and increase and improve resources and yield.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The author would like to thank Professor Dr. Harith Burhan Al-Din, Head of the Plant Protection
Department at the College of Agriculture, Tikrit University, for his help in following up on radish cultivation
and measuring the germination factor difference in smartgreenhouse and the traditional greenhouse.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Jung, M. Maeda, A. Chang, M. Bhandari, A. Ashapure, and J. L. -Bowles, “The potential of remote sensing and artificial
intelligence as tools to improve the resilience of agriculture production systems,” Current Opinion in Biotechnology, vol. 70, pp.
15–22, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.copbio.2020.09.003.
[2] S. O. Araujo et al., “Intelligent data-driven decision support for agricultural systems-ID3SAS,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 115798–
115815, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3324813.
[3] C. Brewster, I. Roussaki, N. Kalatzis, K. Doolin, and K. Ellis, “IoT in agriculture: designing a Europe-wide large-scale pilot,” IEEE
Communications Magazine, vol. 55, no. 9, pp. 26–33, 2017, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2017.1600528.
[4] J. Wang, M. K. Lim, C. Wang, and M. L. Tseng, “The evolution of the internet of things (IoT) over the past 20 years,” Computers
and Industrial Engineering, vol. 155, p. 107174, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.cie.2021.107174.
[5] M. S. Al-kahtani, F. Khan, and W. Taekeun, “Application of internet of things and sensors in healthcare,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 15,
2022, doi: 10.3390/s22155738.
[6] S. N. Swamy and S. R. Kota, “An empirical study on system level aspects of internet of things (IoT),” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp.
188082–188134, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3029847.
[7] A. Gerodimos, L. Maglaras, M. A. Ferrag, N. Ayres, and I. Kantzavelou, “IoT: communication protocols and security threats,”
Internet of Things and Cyber-Physical Systems, vol. 3, pp. 1–13, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.iotcps.2022.12.003.
[8] V. R. Bankar and K. N. Nandurkar, “Implementation of IoT technology for quality improvement in an automotive industry,”
Materials Today: Proceedings, Apr. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.matpr.2023.03.485.
[9] N. Armando, J. S. Silva, and F. Boavida, “An approach to the unified management of heterogeneous IoT environments,” IEEE
Internet of Things Journal, vol. 8, no. 8, pp. 6916–6927, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2020.3037141.
[10] P. S. Farahsari, A. Farahzadi, J. Rezazadeh, and A. Bagheri, “A survey on indoor positioning systems for IoT-based applications,”
IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 9, no. 10, pp. 7680–7699, 2022, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2022.3149048.
[11] Y. Li, S. Xie, Z. Wan, H. Lv, H. Song, and Z. Lv, “Graph-powered learning methods in the internet of things: a survey,” Machine
Learning with Applications, vol. 11, p. 100441, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.mlwa.2022.100441.
[12] A. Vadapalli, S. Peravali, and V. R. Dadi, “Smart agriculture system using IoT technology,” International Journal of Advance
Research in Science and Engineering, vol. 9, no. 9, pp. 58–65, 2020.
[13] D. V. Gowda, S. M. Prabhu, M. Ramesha, J. M. Kudari, and A. Samal, “Smart agriculture and smart farming using IoT technology,”
Journal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 2089, no. 1, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/2089/1/012038.
[14] A. F. Subahi and K. E. Bouazza, “An intelligent IoT-based system design for controlling and monitoring greenhouse temperature,”
IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 125488–125500, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3007955.
[15] Y. Song, J. Bi, and X. Wang, “Design and implementation of intelligent monitoring system for agricultural environment in IoT,”
Internet of Things (Netherlands), vol. 25, Apr. 2024, doi: 10.1016/j.iot.2023.101029.
[16] V. G. Sivakumar, V. V. Baskar, M. Vadivel, S. P. Vimal, and S. Murugan, “IoT and GIS integration for real-time monitoring of
soil health and nutrient status,” in International Conference on Self Sustainable Artificial Intelligence Systems, ICSSAS 2023 -
Proceedings, IEEE, pp. 1265–1270, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ICSSAS57918.2023.10331694.
[17] C. A. H. -Morales, J. M. L. -Rivera, and R. P. -Jimenez, “Design and deployment of a practical IoT-based monitoring system for
protected cultivations,” Computer Communications, vol. 186, pp. 51–64, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.comcom.2022.01.009.
[18] T. M. Bandara, W. Mudiyanselage, and M. Raza, “Smart farm and monitoring system for measuring the environmental condition
using wireless sensor network - IoT technology in farming,” in CITISIA 2020 - IEEE Conference on Innovative Technologies in
Intelligent Systems and Industrial Applications, Proceedings, IEEE, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/CITISIA50690.2020.9371830.
[19] P. Vandôme et al., “Making technological innovations accessible to agricultural water management: Design of a low-cost wireless
sensor network for drip irrigation monitoring in Tunisia,” Smart Agricultural Technology, vol. 4, 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.atech.2023.100227.
[20] B. Cheruvu, S. B. Latha, M. Nikhil, H. Mahajan, and K. Prashanth, “Smart farming system using NPK sensor,” in 2023 9th
International Conference on Advanced Computing and Communication Systems, ICACCS, IEEE, pp. 957–963, 2023, doi:
10.1109/ICACCS57279.2023.10112795.
[21] A. C. Bappa, M. Chowdhury, G. K. Dey, and M. R. Karim, “DIIGMCS—design and implementation of IoT-based greenhouse
monitoring and controlling system,” in Lecture Notes in Electrical Engineering, Springer Nature Singapore, pp. 629–639, 2023,
doi: 10.1007/978-981-19-8032-9_45.
[22] H. Benyezza, M. Bouhedda, R. Kara, and S. Rebouh, “Smart platform based on IoT and WSN for monitoring and control of a
greenhouse in the context of precision agriculture,” Internet of Things (Netherlands), vol. 23, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.iot.2023.100830.
[23] A. Q. Mohabuth and D. Nem, “An IoT-based model for monitoring plant growth in greenhouses,” Journal of Information Systems
and Informatics, vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 536–549, 2023, doi: 10.51519/journalisi.v5i2.489.
[24] M. H. Ali and H. A. Hussein, “Design and implementation of smart greenhouse and experiment in strawberry cultivation,” in 2022
8th International Conference on Contemporary Information Technology and Mathematics, ICCITM, IEEE, 2022, pp. 30–33, doi:
10.1109/ICCITM56309.2022.10031689.
                ISSN: 2252-8938
Int J Artif Intell, Vol. 13, No. 3, September 2024: 3588-3598
3598
[25] V. V. Kumar et al., “Design of peer-to-peer protocol with sensible and secure IoT communication for future internet architecture,”
Microprocessors and Microsystems, vol. 78, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.micpro.2020.103216.
[26] M. S. T. Haque, K. A. Rouf, Z. A. Khan, A. Emran, and M. S. R. Zishan, “Design and implementation of an IoT based automated
agricultural monitoring and control system,” in 1st International Conference on Robotics, Electrical and Signal Processing
Techniques, ICREST 2019, IEEE, pp. 13–16, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ICREST.2019.8644212.
[27] R. Rayhana, G. Xiao, and Z. Liu, “Internet of things empowered smart greenhouse farming,” IEEE Journal of Radio Frequency
Identification, vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 195–211, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JRFID.2020.2984391.
[28] S. A. Hamoodi, A. N. Hamoodi, and G. M. Haydar, “Automated irrigation system based on soil moisture using arduino board,”
Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 870–876, 2020, doi: 10.11591/eei.v9i3.1736.
[29] E. A. Abioye et al., “A review on monitoring and advanced control strategies for precision irrigation,” Computers and Electronics
in Agriculture, vol. 173, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.compag.2020.105441.
[30] K. Obaideen et al., “An overview of smart irrigation systems using IoT,” Energy Nexus, vol. 7, Sep. 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.nexus.2022.100124.
[31] M. R. M. Kassim, “IoT applications in smart agriculture: issues and challenges,” in 2020 IEEE Conference on Open Systems, ICOS
2020, IEEE, pp. 19–24, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/ICOS50156.2020.9293672.
[32] B. B. Sinha and R. Dhanalakshmi, “Recent advancements and challenges of internet of things in smart agriculture: a survey,” Future
Generation Computer Systems, vol. 126, pp. 169–184, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.future.2021.08.006.
[33] V. K. Quy et al., “IoT-enabled smart agriculture: architecture, applications, and challenges,” Applied Sciences (Switzerland), vol.
12, no. 7, 2022, doi: 10.3390/app12073396.